fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: foreign exchange
risk, interest rate risk and price risk.

The Group’s exposure to market risk arises from adverse movements in foreign exchange and interest rates
which affect the Group’s financial performance. The Group is not exposed to any significant price risk.

(i) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that a change in foreign exchange rates may negatively impact the
Group’s cash flow or profitability because the Group has an exposure to a foreign currency or has foreign
currency denominated obligations.

The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risk arises from its net investment in foreign subsidiaries, future
commercial transactions, and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the
entity’s functional currency.

The following table summarises the carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities that
are denominated in other foreign currencies and discloses the sensitivity of net profit before tax to a 10%
change against the foreign currency with all other variables held constant.

Carrying amount -10% PBT +10% PBT

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

Assets

US Dollar 997 140 (100) (16) 100 16

NZ Dollar 16,930 820 (1,693) (91) 1,693 91

SA Rand - 14 - (2) - 2

17,927 974 (1,793) (109) 1,793 109

Liabilities

US Dollar 1,289 655 (129) (73) 129 73

NZ Dollar 13,890 101 (1,389) (11) 1,389 11

SA Rand - 81 - (9) - 9

15,179 837 (1,518) (93) 1,518 93

The exchange rates used in performing the above sensitivity analysis are as follows:

•	 The US Dollar exchange rate as at 30 June 2020 was $1.46 and the average exchange rate during
the year was $1.53.

•	 The NZ Dollar exchange rate as at 30 June 2020 was $0.94 and the average exchange rate during
the year was $0.93.

The Group does not employ foreign currency hedges and has no official foreign currency policy. If the
transactional value, net asset position and overall exposure were to increase it is likely that a policy will be
adopted to mitigate risk.

The aggregate net foreign exchange gains / losses recognised in profit or loss were: